

No. 23-274

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM FELKNER,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN NAZARIAN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Rhode Island Supreme Court

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Thomas W. Lyons
Rhiannon S. Huffman
STRAUSS, FACTOR, LANG &
LYONS
One Davol Square,
Suite 305
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 456-0700
tlyons@straussfactor.com

Margaret A. Little
Counsel of Record
Gregory Dolin
Margot J. Cleveland
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Ste. 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
peggy.little@ncla.legal

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE DOCTRINE OF <i>STARE DECISIS</i> DOES NOT JUSTIFY CONTINUED ACCEPTANCE OF THE ATEXTUAL “CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW” STANDARD OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	1
A. <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> Was Ahistorical and Poorly Reasoned.....	2
B. <i>Harlow</i> Is Unworkable in Practice	5
C. <i>Harlow’s</i> Approach Is Inconsistent with the Modern Court’s Statutory Interpretation Methodologies.....	7
D. No Reliance Interests Are at Stake	9
II. FELKNER’S PETITION PRESENTS A WORKABLE ALTERNATIVE TO THE CURRENT DOCTRINE ..	10
III. THE CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO CONSIDER THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albrecht v. Herald Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 145 (1968)	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020)	7
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	1, 6, 9
<i>Douthit v. Jones</i> , 619 F.2d 527 (5th Cir. 1980).....	4, 11
<i>Egbert v. Boule</i> , 596 U.S. 482 (2022)	8
<i>Espanola Way Corp. v. Meyerson</i> , 690 F.2d 827 (11th Cir. 1982).....	4, 11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2, 3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)	2
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	4
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	2
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	4

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	3, 6
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972)	5
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	10
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	2
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	2
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 100 U.S. 508 (1879)	4
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	6
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	7, 8
Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1871, ch. 22, § 1, 17 Stat. 13	4
Other Authorities	
Alan K. Chen, <i>The Facts About Qualified Immunity</i> , 55 Emory L.J. 229 (2006)	7
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation</i> , 111 Cal. L. Rev. 201 (2023)	3

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017).....	6
John Jeffries, Jr., <i>What's Wrong with Qualified Immunity?</i> , 62 Fla. L. Rev. 851 (2010).....	5
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	2, 3
William Blackstone, 2 Commentaries on the Law of England (1765) (Duyckink, <i>et al.</i> , eds. 1827)	3
